179,772 225,789 2,424 3,449

Cash outflows for leases as a lessee

Group Company

Note 2019 2018 2019 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Included in net cash from operating activities:

Payment relating to short-term leases 743 - - -

Interest paid in relation to lease liabilities 22 1,558 - - -

Included in net cash from financing activities:

Payment of lease liabilities 3,196 - - -

Total cash outflows for leases 5,497 - - -

The notes on pages 086 to 163 are an integral part of these financial statements.

085

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

statements of cash flows
 for the year ended 31 December 2019 (cont’d)

The notes on pages 086 to 163 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Reconciliation of movements of loans and borrowings and lease liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

At
1 January

2018

Net
changes

from
financing

cash flows

At 31
December

2018, as
previously

reported

Adjustment
on initial

application
of MFRS 16

At 1
January
2019, as
restated

Net
changes

from
financing

cash flows

Acquisition
of new

lease

Foreign
exchange

movement

At 31
December

2019

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Unsecured foreign
currency loans 50,926 1,314 52,240 - 52,240 1,556 - - 53,796

Unsecured revolving
credit 17,900 11,355 29,255 - 29,255 (11,355) - - 17,900

Lease liabilities - - - 18,360 18,360 (3,196) 1,670 (174) 16,660

Total liabilities from
financing activities 68,826 12,669 81,495 18,360 99,855 (12,995) 1,670 (174) 88,356

086

APM AUTOMOTIVE  HOLDINGS BERHAD (Reg is t ra t ion  No.  199701009342 (424838-D) )

notes to the financial statements

APM Automotive Holdings Berhad is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia and is listed on the Main Market of
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The addresses of the principal place of business and registered office of the Company are as follows:

Principal place of business					   Registered office
Lot 600, Pandamaran Industrial Estate	 	 	 	 62-68, Jalan Sultan Azlan Shah
Locked Bag No. 218						   51200 Kuala Lumpur
42009 Port Klang

[…]

The Group assesses at lease commencement by applying significant judgement whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the
extension options. Group entities consider all facts and circumstances including their past practice and any cost that will be incurred
to change the asset if an option to extend is not taken, to help them determine the lease term.

109

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the financial statements
(cont’d)

4.	 Prepaid lease payments

Unexpired lease
 period of less

 than or equal to
 50 years

Group RM’000

Cost

At 1 January 2018 16,897

Effect of movement in exchange rates (626)

At 31 December 2018, as previously reported 16,271

Adjustment on initial application of MFRS 16 (16,271)

At 1 January 2019, as restated/31 December 2019 -

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2018 892

Charge during the year 107

Effect of movement in exchange rates (3)

At 31 December 2018, as previously reported 996

Adjustment on initial application of MFRS 16 (996)

At 1 January 2019, as restated/31 December 2019 -

Carrying amounts

At 1 January 2018 16,005

At 31 December 2018, as previously reported 15,275

At 1 January 2019, as restated/31 December 2019 -

5.	 Investment properties

Freehold land
Long term

 leasehold land Buildings Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2018 3,690 88,900 15,410 108,000

Change in fair value 380 - 3,140 3,520

At 31 December 2018/1 January 2019 4,070 88,900 18,550 111,520

Change in fair value 110 - 930 1,040

At 31 December 2019 4,180 88,900 19,480 112,560

Notes to the financial statements
(cont’d)

110

APM AUTOMOTIVE  HOLDINGS BERHAD (Reg is t ra t ion  No.  199701009342 (424838-D) )

5.	 Investment properties (cont’d)

The following are recognised in profit or loss in respect of investment properties:

Group

2019 2018

RM’000 RM’000

Lease income 2,290 2,244

Direct operating expenses:

-	 income generating investment properties 926 846

-	 non-income generating investment properties 25 11

The operating lease payments to be received are as follows:

Group

2019 2018

RM’000 RM’000

Less than one year 2,260 2,018

One to two years 1,101 1,804

Two to three years 105 649

Total undiscounted lease payments 3,466 4,471

5.1	 Fair value information

Fair value of investment properties are categorised as follows:

Group Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

2019 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Freehold land - - 4,180 4,180

Long term leasehold land - - 88,900 88,900

Buildings - - 19,480 19,480

- - 112,560 112,560

2018

Freehold land - - 4,070 4,070

Long term leasehold land - - 88,900 88,900

Buildings - - 18,550 18,550

- - 111,520 111,520

111

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the financial statements
(cont’d)

5.	 Investment properties (cont’d)

5.1	 Fair value information (cont’d)

	 Level 3 fair value

	 Level 3 fair value is estimated using unobservable inputs for investment properties.

	 Fair values of land and buildings have been generally derived using the sales comparison approach and cost approach. In the sales
comparison approach, sale prices of comparable properties in close proximity were adjusted for differences in key attribute such
as property size. The most significant input into this valuation approach is price per square foot of comparable properties. The cost